
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

East Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

Time:  7.00 pm 

Venue:  Meeting Room - Cherry Trees Day Centre 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies For Absence  

2    Declarations Of Interest  

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the 
items on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head 
of Legal should be sought before the meeting. 

 
 

Minutes And Matters Arising 

  

3    Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013. 

4    Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes (Pages 11 - 12) 

 Reference will be made to the Committee Action Sheet available 
under the ‘Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes’ section of the 
previous meeting agenda. 
 
General agenda information can be accessed using the following 
hyperlink: 
 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=147 

 
 
 

Open Forum: Turn Up And Have Your Say About Non-Agenda Items 

  

5    Open Forum  

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=147


 

 
ii 

 Refer to the ‘Information for the Public’ section for rules on speaking.  

 
 
 

Items For Decision / Discussion Including Public Input 

6    Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods - East Area 
Committee (Pages 13 - 24) 

7    Developer Contributions Devolved Decision-Making: 
2nd Round Priority-Setting for East Area  

 Report attached separately  

 
 

Intermission 

Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance 
 
 

Planning Items 

8    Planning Applications  

 The applications for planning permission listed below require 
determination. A report is attached with a plan showing the location of 
the relevant site. Detailed plans relating to the applications will be 
displayed at the meeting. 

8a    13/1169/FUL - 64 Catharine Street  (Pages 35 - 54) 

8b    13/1358/S73 - Nusha, 7A Cambrige Leisure Park, 
Clifton Way  (Pages 55 - 72) 

8c    13/1262/FUL - Land adj 40-42 Cambridge Place  (Pages 73 - 
106) 

8d    13/0810/FUL - The Royal Standard, 292 Mill Road  (Pages 107 - 
148) 

9    General Items  

 Add items as 9a etc  

9a    Enforcement Report - Unauthorised Development: 
Land to the rear of 91 and 93 Burnside, Cambridge  

(Pages 149 - 
194) 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Blencowe (Chair), Owers (Vice-Chair), Benstead, Brown, 
Hart, Herbert, Johnson, Marchant-Daisley, Moghadas, Roberts, Saunders 
and C. Smart 

County Councillors: Bourke, Kavanagh, Walsh and Whitehead 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 
 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 17 October 2013 
 7.00  - 9.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Owers (Vice-Chair), Benstead, Brown, 
Hart, Herbert, Johnson, Marchant-Daisley, Moghadas, Roberts, Saunders, 
Smart, Bourke, Kavanagh and Walsh 
 
Officers: 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
Capital and Funding Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council: Dan Clarke 
Team Leader - Cycling Projects: Cambridgeshire County Council, Mike Davis 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

13/67/EAC Apologies For Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Whitehead  

13/68/EAC Declarations Of Interest 
 
Name Item Interest 
Bourke 
[...]
ment 
(SPD) 
The Chair stated that a lot of change was currently taking place in the area 
covered by the Eastern Gate SPD. It may therefore, be apposite to carry out a 
feasibility study into the transport improvement proposals covered in the SPD 
to better link the two sides of this part of Newmarket Road. 
 
Riverside Environmental Projects 
The Chair also reminded members of previous part funding of environmental 
improvements on Riverside by the East Area Committee. This allowed the first 
phase of the project to be carried out. The Chair recalled n East Area 
Commitment to support further phases of the enhancement project when 
funding allowed. 
 
New Proposal 
Councillor Johnson proposed a project that would link to the Chisholm Trail. 
He proposed improvements to the entrance to Stourbridge Common to 
improve access for cyclists and pedestrians. Officers would investigate this. 
 
Resolved: (unanimously)  

i. That all schemes considered eligible for CATP funding would remain in 
the plan. 

Page 8



East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
Resolved (by 14 votes to 1) 

ii. To allocate 25% of the current East Area CATP pot to the Chisholm Trail 
bridge. 

iii. To allocate £50,000 (from funding available after the above) to carry out 
feasibility studies into the key projects identified in the Eastern Gate 
SPD. 

13/73/EAC Planning Applications 
7a 13/1095/FUL - 34 Howard Road 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought permission for the erection of a new terraced dwelling 
house. The proposed new house will extend seamlessly from the main roof 
ridge of 34 Howard Close by 6.4m to the north.   
 
Mr Courtney (Agent of the Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officer. 
7b 13/1120/FUL - 156 Stanley Road 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought permission for a first floor and single storey rear 
extensions and sub division of a single dwelling to form two new dwellings. 
 
Mr McGuckin addressed the Committee and made the following points in 
objection to the application. 
 

i. Objects to proposal as the owner of adjoining property and also owner of 
passageway. 

ii. Currently not overlooked by neighbouring property. 
iii. Objects to proposed location and size of first floor window. 
iv. Window would be right on the boundary of the two properties would 

encroach on the airspace of his property 
v. Window could be located to flanking window. 
vi. Drawing are inaccurate and suggest a tree is a shrub. 
vii. Additional property would add to parking pressures in Stanley Road. 
 

Page 9



East Area Committee  Thursday, 17 October 2013 
 

 
 
 

6 

The Principal Planning Officer stated that the issues raised in ii, iii, v, vi, and vii 
had been addressed in the officer report and would not justify refusal of the 
application, and that the issues raised in i and iv were civil rather than planning 
matters. 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 1) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officer. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10



COMMITTEE ACTION SHEET 
 

Committee East Area Committee 

Date 17 October 2013 

 
 

ACTION LEAD 
OFFICER/ME

MBER 

TIMESCALE PROGRESS 

 
Contact highways 

department regarding 
pavement problems in 

Grafton Area and around 
the Guildhall. 

 

 
Cllr Bourke 

  
 

 
Working group 

consultation on the 
Tenison Road traffic 

calming measures to be 
arranged 

 
Daniel Clarke 
Capital and 

Funding 
Manager 

  
Revised plans have 
been recei
[...]
hall be submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The 
approved facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details before use of the development commences. 

  

Page 95



 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 
of bicycles. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 

 
 INFORMATIVE: If during the works contamination is 

encountered, the Local Planning Authority should be informed, 
additional contamination shall be fully assessed and an 
appropriate remediation scheme agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority. The applicant/agent to need to satisfy themselves as 
to the condition of the land/area and its proposed use, to ensure 
a premises prejudicial to health situation does not arise in the 
future. 

 
 INFORMATIVE: The residents of the new residential units will 

not qualify for Residents Permits (other than visitor permits) 
within the existing Residents' Parking Schemes operating on 
surrounding streets. 

 
Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period for 
completion of the Planning Obligation required in 
connection with this development, if the Obligation has not 
been completed by 31 January 2014, or if Committee 
determine that the application be refused against officer 
recommendation of approval, it is recommended that the 
application be refused for the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development does not make appropriate 
provision for public open space, community development 
facilities, life-long learning facilities, waste facilities, waste 
management and monitoring in accordance with Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 5/14, and 10/1 and as 
detailed in the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010, the Open 
Space Standards Guidance for Interpretation and 
Implementation 2010, and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Waste Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Document 2012 
 
In the event that the application is refused, and an Appeal 
is lodged against the decision to refuse this application, 
delegated authority is sought to allow officers to negotiate 
and complete the Planning Obligation required in 
connection with this development 

 

Page 96



P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



 

 

 

 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE   Date: 28th November 2013 
 

 
Application 
Number 

13/0810/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 18th June 2013 Officer Mr John 
Evans 

Target Date 13th August 2013   
Ward Romsey   
Site The Royal Standard 292 Mill Road Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB1 3NL  
Proposal Conversion of shop (Use Class A1) to Public House 

(A4) and enabling residential development 
(conversion and extension to provide student let 
accommodation and erection of five terraced 
houses) at the former Royal Standard. 

Applicant Bennell Farm 
C/o Agent 

 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1. The enabling residential development 
will secure the return of the public 
house use of the former Royal 
Standard. 

2. The rear extensions have a 
harmonious relationship with the 
Locally Listed Building as agreed 
within the Inspectors assessment of 
11/0872/FUL.  This amended scheme 
is very similar in its design approach. 

3. The amenities of neighbours are not 
considered to be significantly 
adversely affected, and did not form a 
previous reason for refusal 
(11/0872/FUL and 12/0248/FUL). 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 8d



1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is a broadly rectangular shaped plot 

situated at the junction of Mill Road and Malta Road, occupied 
by the former Royal Standard Public House. 

 
1.2 
[...]
 No: 

Paragraphs 53, 58, 61, 64, 131 and 135 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012.  

 
7.7 If a Notice is served and merely required the use of the building to be 

‘incidental’ the owner could use his permitted development right to 
convert it to ancillary accommodation at a later date. Therefore, 
officers recommend that the Notice should require the demolition of 
the building. 

 
7.8 If members do not authorise the service of an Enforcement Notice, 

the unauthorised operational development in question would become 
immune from enforcement action after a period of four years from 
when it was substantially complete. 

 
 
8 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 (i)  To authorise an enforcement notice under S172 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) in respect of a 
breach of planning control, namely unauthorised operational 
development at land to the rear of 91 and 93 Burnside, 
specifying the steps to comply and the period for compliance 
set out in paragraphs 8.2 to 8.4, for the reasons contained in 
paragraph 8.5. 

 
 (ii) to authorise the Head of Planning (after consultation with the 

Head of Legal Services) to draft and issue the enforcement 
notice. 

 
 (iii) to delegate authority to the Head of Planning (after consultation 

with the Head of Legal Services) to exercise the Council’s 
powers to take further action in the event of non-compliance 
with the enforcement notice. 

 
8.2 Steps to Comply 

 
i) Demolish the building which was been erected at the rear of 91 
Burnside. 

 
8.3 Period for Compliance: 
 

8 months from the date the notice comes into effect. 
 
 
 

Page 156



 
Report Page No: 9 Agenda Page No: 

8.4 Statement of Reasons:   
 

It appears to the Council that the breach of planning control has 
occurred within the last four years.  The applicant has undertaken 
development without the benefit of planning permission. 
 
The creation of a residential building without planning permission is 
contrary to policies 3/

Minutes of the meeting


East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 28 November 2013 
 7.00pm - 11.26 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Benstead, Brown, Hart, Herbert, 
Johnson, Moghadas, Roberts, Saunders and Smart  
 
Area Committee Members: County Councillors Kavanagh and Whitehead 
 
Officers:  
City Development Officer: Sarah Dyer 
Principal Planning Officer: Tony Collins 
Urban Growth Project Manager: Tim Wetherfield 
Senior Planning Investigations Officer: Debs Jeakins 
Safer Communities Section Manager: Lynda Kilkelly  
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess  
  
Other in Attendance: 
Chief Inspector: Chris Balmer 
Police Sergeant: Colin Norden 
Fire Safety Officer: Jim Meikle 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

Request to film the meeting 
 
The Chair gave permission for Mr Taylor to film the Open Forum section of the 
meeting. It was confirmed that filming would cease if members of the public or 
speakers expressed a desire not to be filmed. 
 

13/74/EAC Apologies For Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillors Marchant-Daisley and Owers, 
and County Councillors Bourke and Walsh.  
 
 
 
 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

13/75/EAC Declarations Of Interest 
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Brown 13/81c/EAC Personal: Had met with the owners of 21 
Glisson Road 

Brown 13/81d/EAC Personal: Member of the Campaign for Real Ale 
(CAMRA) 

Saunders 13/81d/EAC Personal: Member of Cambridge Past Present 
and Future  

Saunders 13/78/EAC Personal: Member of the Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign 

Johnson 13/80/EAC Personal: Council Representative on East 
Barnwell Community Centre Board 

Whitehead 13/80/EAC Personal: Council Representative on East 
Barnwell Community Centre Board 

 

13/76/EAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 17 October 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

13/77/EAC Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes 
 
An updated Action Sheet from the meeting held on 17 October was circulated  
 

13/78/EAC Open Forum 
 

1. Hester Wells, speaking on behalf of the Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign, welcomed the proposed cycle parking on Kingston 
Street and Mawson Road. The committee were asked if they were in 
support of the proposed cycle parking on Thoday Street. 
 
Councillor Kavanagh, as the County Council’s Cycling Champion, 
expressed his support and confirmed that he was working closely with 
Council’s Cycling Team to facilitate this. 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

Members expressed support for increased cycle parking provision across 
the whole City, but highlighted the need for further resident consultation 
with regard to Thoday Street.  
 

2. George Fernando and Jan Taylor expressed safety concerns related 
to parking near Bury Court in Stone Street and requested double 
yellow lines. 
 
Councillor Whitehead highlighted a County Council fund for projects of 
up to £10,000 that could be applied for by local residents. However 
residents would be asked to pay a 10% contribution.  
 
Action: Councillor Whitehead to forward details to Mr Fernando 
outside of the meeting.  
 

3. Alistair Storer welcomed the Perne Road/Radegund Road 
roundabout scheme but expressed reservations about the mixing of 
cyclists and pedestrians. Councillors were asked if they would 
support a more radical scheme in the future.  
 
Councillor Herbert confirmed that public support, in the form of 200 
consultation responses, had been received for the current scheme. He 
noted that many roundabouts in Cambridge needed further investigation 
and that Ward Councillors would be happy to meet with the Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign to discuss the issue in more detail.  
 

4. Antony Carpen asked the following questions, as previously 
circulated by email: 
 

- How many Councillors have used the 'Shape Your Place' (SYP) 
Website? 
 

- Which social media tools does each Councillor use (e.g Facebook, 
Twitter) and how often? 

 
- What do Councillors think are the barriers stopping them and 

residents using social media? 
 

- Would it be useful for Councillors to have a refresh introduction to 
social media workshop that I ran in 2012? Again, I would be willing 
to do this for free as I did in 2012 and would want to open it up to 
Councillors of all tiers in and around Cambridge. 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Brown confirmed that she regularly used Twitter, SYP and 
Facebook. To date she had posted over 63,000 tweets.  
 
Councillor Johnson confirmed that he also regularly used SYP and had 
posted over 27,000 tweets.  
 
Councillor Smart confirmed that she did not use social media and 
communicated mostly via email. It was noted that County Councillor 
Amanda Taylor had recently conducted a Councillor Surgery on the SYP 
website that had been well received.  
 
The Chair suggested that other Councillors may wish to respond to Mr 
Carpen individually outside of the meeting.  
 

 
5. Antony Carpen asked the following questions, as previously 

circulated by email: 
 

- Please could Councillors update everyone on what youth outreach 
they have done – in particular engaging young people in 
democracy 

- Please could Councillors comment on whether they would be 
willing to invite interested students from local secondary schools 
(Esp Coleridge, Parkside & St Bedes) to visit the Guildhall and 
perhaps take part in a workshop where they engage with Officers, 
Councillors and each other. Cambridgeshire County Council, at 
my prompting is already making such arrangements for such 
visits for students at Long Road and Hills Road Sixth Form 
Colleges. 

 
Councillor Kavanagh confirmed that he regularly visited local schools to 
talk about the political process. He had also recently attended Hills 
Road Sixth Form College to assist them with a petition. 
 
Councillor Moghadas responded that, as education is a County Council 
responsibility, most of the engagement would be undertaken by them. 
However she had been involved with a Ward Councillor project at 
Manor Community College and had worked with foreign students 
visiting the Guildhall.  
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

Councillor Saunders highlighted the importance of engaging young 
people in democracy and said he would be happy to meet with Mr 
Carpen outside of the meeting to discuss this in more detail. 
Councillor Brown responded that she had recently given a lecture to 
students in Oxford and would be happy to replicate this in Cambridge.  
 
Councillor Johnson highlighted the recent Motion to Council regarding 
engaging with local students and confirmed that he had recently visited 
Parkside Sixth Form. It was also noted that the Equalities Panel had 
recently agreed to look at young people and the democratic deficit.  
 
Councillor Smart confirmed that she had regularly visited local schools 
in her capacity as a Councillor.  
 
 

6. Mr Carpen highlighted the following upcoming community events: 
 

- Training for young people at Coleridge School: 5 December 2013. 
- Morley School Bazaar: 14 December 2013. 
- National Citizens Service Graduation Event: 2 December 2013. 

 
These were noted.  
 

 
7. Maureen Symons raised safety and parking concerns about the 

Stourbridge Common end of Riverside. 
 
Councillor Whitehead confirmed that she had met this week with County 
Council Highway Officers to discuss the issue. It was hoped that a 
consultation on a new parking scheme would be issued shortly.  
 
Councillor Roberts confirmed that an update on the issue would be 
included in the next Labour Party Ward Leaflet. 

 
 

8. Stuart Fawkes, speaking on behalf of the Cambridge Bike Polo 
Club, asked for information on possible funding sources for the 
renovation of their current Council owned facilities, or a new 
permanent practice facility.  

 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Chair suggested contacting the dedicated Grants Officer, Elaine 
Shorrt (elaine.shortt@cambridge.gov.uk or 01223 457968) to discuss the 
issue in detail.   

 
Councillor Brown, as Executive Councillor for Community Wellbeing, 
confirmed that sports and leisure grants were available for this type of 
project and that the funding would be delegated to Area Committees next 
year.  
Councillor Kavanagh confirmed that a facility was available in Alconbury 
and that he would be happy to discuss the issue with Mr Fawkes outside 
of the meeting.  
 

13/79/EAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods - East Area Committee 
 
The Committee received a report from Police Sergeant Norden regarding the 
policing and safer neighbourhoods trends. 
 
The report outlined actions taken since the Committee on 25 July 2013. The 
current emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each ward were also 
highlighted (see report for full details).  
 
Public Question: James Roman (Deputy Coordinator: Abbey Ward 
Residents Neighbourhood Watch) expressed concern about prolonged 
drug trafficking and drug dealing in Whitehill Road, Galfrid Road, Rayson 
Way and Thorleye Road. Concern was also expressed that their regular 
PCSO had been moved over to Mill Road.    
 
The Police Sergeant acknowledged the concerns and arranged to meet Mr 
Roman outside of the meeting to discuss the issue in detail. It was noted that 
officers had arrested two males in Whitehall Road with ¼ kg of cocaine and 
both were currently on bail. It was also noted that, whilst the regular PCSO had 
now been moved, a replacement had been arranged. The new PCSO (Sam 
Palmer) would be attending Neighbourhood Watch meetings and would be 
taken around to meet local residents.  
 
In response to members’ questions Sergeant Norden and the Fire Safety 
Officer confirmed the following: 
 

(i) Work was on-going between the Police and the Fire Service to monitor 
empty properties in the City to reduce the threat of arson.  



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

7 

(ii) The Police and Fire Services actively supported community action days 
to address fly tipping issues. Work was also undertaken with the City 
Council to address this.  

(iii) ‘Other Crimes’ as listed in the report normally referred to drug crime 
and public order offences. 

(iv) Acknowledged the effect that dwelling burglary can have on the 
victims and highlighted the support available:  

- Follow up visits and advice given by PCSO’s. 
- Advice pack provided. 
- ‘Bobby Scheme’ to give security advice. 
- Referrals to GP’s and Councillors.  
- Local rate victim support line.  

 
With regard to dwelling burglaries, the Chief Inspector for Cambridge 
confirmed the following: 
 

- The issue is discussed weekly and was classified as a City 
wide priority. 

- Dedicated burglary patrols were in place. 
- A dedicated Detectives Team worked solely on burglary 

across the City.  
- Monitoring visits were undertaken with those released from 

prison on burglary charges.  
 
The following priorities were unanimously agreed: 
 

(i) Tackle the supply of drugs in the East area. 
(ii) Policing issues associated with Mill Road. 
(iii) Reduce shoplifting in the East area.  

 

13/80/EAC Developer Contributions Devolved Decision-Making: 2nd 
Round Priority-Setting for East Area 
 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Growth Project Manager 
regarding second round priority-setting for devolved developer contributions.  
 
It was noted that, in Table 1 on page 2 of the report, the figure for devolved 
community facilities contributions should read £325k (rounded down to the 
nearest £25k), rather than £275k.  
  

It was also noted that paragraph 4.2a of the report outlined the reasons for the 
Officers’ view as to why the proposal for the East Barnwell Community Centre 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

8 

was not yet ready for consideration. That said, it was pointed out that if the 
Area Committee did wish to consider this proposal at this stage, the Area 
Committee would be entitled to identify four priorities plus one grant-funded 
priority. 
 
Individual Members spoke in support of their preferred projects.  
 
Due to differing views regarding the level of funding to allocate to the Ross 
Street Community Centre extension the Chair proposed that a separate vote 
be taken:   
 
- £150,000 allocated to the Ross Street Community Centre extension 

(proposal lost by 6 votes to 4)  
 

- £70,000 allocated to the Ross Street Community Centre extension with 
£255,000 community facilities contributions  allocated to develop phase 1 
of the East Barnwell Community Centre Project (resolved unanimously)  

 
Resolved to identify the following short-listed options to prioritise from 
devolved developer contributions funding in the second round, subject to 
project appraisal: 
 
- Create Romsey ‘town square’ by Mill Road Co-op/St Phillip’s Church 

(resolved unanimously)  
 

- Improve Bath House play area and landscaping at the front - with 
improvements to Ditton Fields play area for toddlers/pre-schoolers as a 
reserve (resolved by 9 votes to 1) 

 
- £70,000 allocated to the Ross Street Community Centre extension with 

£255,000 community facilities contributions allocated to develop phase 1 of 
the East Barnwell Community Centre Project (resolved unanimously)  

 
- That a further report be brought back to the East Area Committee in in due 

course giving more information on informal open space projects at 
Coldhams Lane and Howard Road/Dudley Road.  

 
 
 
 

 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

9 

13/81/EAC Planning Applications 

Re-ordering of the agenda 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 
 

13/81a/EAC    13/1169/FUL - 64 Catharine Street 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought permission for the construction of a two storey studio 
unit. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officer.  
 
 
13/81b/EAC   13/1358/S73 - Nusha, 7A Cambridge Leisure Park, Clifton 
Way 
 
The Committee received a Section 73 application to vary conditions.  
 
The Section 73 application sought approval to vary condition 2 of permission 
08/1581/FUL to extend opening hours to allow opening until 03:00 hours on 
Saturdays and Sundays. 
 
Roger Crabtree addressed the Committee and made the following points in 
objection to the application: 
 

i. Extended hours would result in additional noise and disturbance for local 
residents. 

ii. The leisure park was originally set up as a daytime and evening 
entertainment area, with later licenses only being granted to the cinema 
and The Junction.  

iii. Late licenses had already been refused for a Wetherspoons pub and 
Subway as they would affect residential amenity.  

iv. Whilst two separate Inspectors had given their views on previous 
applications the Case Officer seems to have only taken into account one 
set of views. 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

10 

v. The number of residents in the area is increasing and they will be 
affected by the increased noise and disturbance.   

vi. 3am was too late and urged the Committee to reject.  
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 2) to grant the application for varied conditions in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officer. 
 

13/81c/EAC  13/1262/FUL - Land adj 40-42 Cambridge Place 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought permission for the redevelopment of land adjacent to 
40-42 Cambridge Place, Cambridge for the erection of a block of 3No. 1 bed 
apartments and 3No. 1 bed studios. 
 
Jenny Zinovieff, Jennifer Josselyn and Barbara Bell addressed the Committee 
and made the following points in objection to the application. 
 
vii. The development would cause overshadowing of neighbouring gardens 

and a sense of enclosure. 
viii. Development would be bulky and overbearing. 
ix. Loss of privacy for neighbouring properties. 
x. Concerned that the Case Officer did not visit all affected neighbours.  
xi. The appearance would not be in-keeping with a conservation area and 

would be built right on the boundary line. 
xii. Concern about possible noise during construction. 
xiii. Concern about parking and congestion.  
xiv. Concern over the lack of provision for disabled people.  
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 1) to reject the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
  
Resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to refuse the application contrary to the Officer 
recommendations for the following reasons: 
  
Due to its height, bulk, and proximity to the common boundaries, the proposed 
development would dominate and enclose the rear gardens of 21 and 23 
Glisson Road to a significant and unacceptable degree. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to policies 3/4 and 3/12 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2006. 
 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

11 

13/81d/EAC   13/0810/FUL - The Royal Standard, 292 Mill Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought permission for the conversion of shop (Use Class A1) 
to Public House (A4) and enabling residential development (conversion and 
extension to provide student let accommodation and erection of five terraced 
houses) at the former Royal Standard. 
Sheila Jeffrey and Ms Walker addressed the Committee and made the 
following points in objection to the application. 
 
xv. A small pub garden would not suit the needs of the local community and 

would simply be used by smokers. 
xvi. The large garden area is an attractive space and a focal point of the pub. 
xvii. The large garden and car park area could be used for community events. 
xviii. 5 houses would be overdevelopment of the space. 
xix. Concerned about student accommodation above a pub. 
xx. The Inspector identified a large garden as a key element to the long term 

success of a pub.   
xxi. Concern over possible parking and noise issues. 
xxii. Proposal contradicts the Local Plan and IPPG guidance.  
 
Alistair Cook (Campaign for Real Ale) addressed the Committee regarding the 
application and made the following points: 
 

i. Welcomed proposals to retain the pub. 
ii. Whilst concerned about the lack of open space, the business would be 

viable with a large or small garden.    
 
Philip Kratz (Applicants Agent) and Jethro Scotcher-Littlechild (Licensee) 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Smart read out a statement on behalf of Councillor Bourke. 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 2) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officer and 
the following additional condition: 
 
 
 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

12 

New Condition 18  
No development shall commence until details of facilities for the covered, 
secured parking of bicycles for use in connection with the development hereby 
permitted shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in 
writing. The approved facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details before use of the development commences.  
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage of bicycles. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 
 

13/82/EAC General Items 

Enforcement Report - Unauthorised Development: Land to the rear of 91 
and 93 Burnside, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a Planning Enforcement Control Order for breach of 
planning control at 91 and 93 Burnside Cambridge.   
 
The Committee were asked to consider the breach of planning control detailed 
in the Officer’s report and any representations made to them and, if 
appropriate, authorise Officers to pursue action.  
 
The Planning Investigations Officer highlighted the following minor 
amendments to recommendation 8.1 (iii) and 8.2 in the Officers report: 
 
8.1    (iii)  to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and the Head of Legal 
Services jointly to exercise the Council’s powers to take further action in the 
event of non-compliance with the enforcement notice.  
 
8.2 Steps to Comply  
 
i) Demolish the building which was been erected at the rear of 91 and 93 
Burnside. 
 
 
Mr Waite, the owner of 93 Burnside, addressed the committee.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 28 November 2013 

 

 
 
 

13 

The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to accept the Officer recommendations (subject to 
the changes above), for the reasons set out in the Officer report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.26 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 


